

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHELSEA C. ELINE; MEGAN A. BRYANT;  
ROSE R. MACGREGOR; CHRISTINE E. COLEMAN;  
and ANGELA A. URBAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF OCEAN CITY, MARYLAND;  
RICHARD W. MEEHAN; JOSEPH J. THEOBALD;  
and ROSS C. BUZZURO,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DEVON M. JACOB, ESQUIRE  
JACOB LITIGATION, INC.  
P.O. Box 837  
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055-0837  
717.796.7733  
djacob@jacoblitigation.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ....	11
A. Protecting traditional moral sensibilities is not an important governmental interest on which a government may lawfully base a discriminatory gender-based classifica- tion.....	12
B. The all-encompassing sex and gender clas- sification of “female” in the ordinance is not sufficiently tailored to achieve an important governmental interest .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Opinion, August 4, 2021 .....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Judgment, August 4, 2021 .....	App. 28
United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Memorandum, April 7, 2020 .....	App. 30
United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Order, April 7, 2020 .....	App. 55
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehear- ing, September 2, 2021 .....	App. 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	16
<i>Chelsea C. Eline, et al. v. Town of Ocean City, Maryland</i> , 20-1530 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School District, et al.</i> , No. 17-3113 (3d Cir., July 26, 2018).....	19
<i>Free the Nipple–Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Colo. 2017) .....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Free the Nipple–Fort Collins</i> , No. 17-1103 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	13
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	13, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)....	15, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	14
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1687 (2017).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	15
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	18
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1992).....	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	18
<i>Tagami v. City of Chicago</i> , 875 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1577 (2018) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)....	13, 14, 18
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 331 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Williams v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 782 S.W.2d 290 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1989).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2, 11, 13
Equal Protection Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
Emergency Ordinance 2017-10 .....	2, 3, 11, 21
